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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 2L, 1951

MEMORANDUM ¥

Administrator, DMEA

Chief, Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division, DMEA -

Subject: Denial of exploration project in the amount. of $L6,309.86

Docket No, DMEA 326l - Tungsten

Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.
Fred J. Bartels, President

Lincoln and Greenhorn claims

Humboldt County, Nevada

The denial of the subject application by this Division is

based on the following information:

1. The applicant proposed to explore for scheelite a
tactite zone along the western contact of a schist inclusion
in quartz monzonite, The mineralized area is located about
one-half mile southerly from Bartlett Peak in Humboldt County,
Nevada. Exploration was to consist of driving -an adit north-
eastward approximately 300 feet under the two most promising
showings from a small open cut at the south end of the area,
followed by raising to the largest of the test pits, and 800
feet of core drilling., The adit would give 75 feet of back
under the largest pite.

2. The Golden Scheelite mine area is underlain to an
unknown depth by metamorphic rocks included in quartz monzonite;
tactite and biotite-feldspar-quartz schist are the only exposed

metamorphic rockses The scheelite is present in small quantities

in almost all of the tactite exposed and is locally abundant in
the largest pite. Here the scheelite is most abundant along the-
west wall and is particularly concentrated near the schist in
the southwest part of the pit. The highest analysis obtained
by the Field Team was 0.59 percent W03 over a width of 6 feet.
The average of the six samples taken from the largest pit is
0425 percent WO3.

Sparse data .suggest that steeply dipping metamorphic
rocks striking northeast are in contact with quartz monzonite
along a general north-trending line west of the pits for at
least 300 feet. The position of the contact is not known to the

Loo





north and east, but is limited by the granitic exposures on
Bartlett Peak several hundred feet to the east., As the
metamorphic rocks are completely enclosed in the quartz
monZonite, it seems likely that the size of the inclusion
will decrease with depth,

3. The applicant estimated that his program would cost
$46,309.86. This was entirely out of line considering that
$13,200.00 of this amount was allotted for core drilling, road
repair, and new buildings and the remainder, $33,109.86, would be
charged to the underground work. This would give costs of $88.29
per foot for the 375 feet of drifting and raising, Cost for
supervision was 30.85 percent of the total payroll: $900,00 per
month for a general manager and $800,00 per month for an assistant
managers

h. The applicant's statement that 1 percent W03 is necessaty§1<’

to profitably ship to the nearest tungsten mill (Getchell), Inas-
much as none of the assays are as high as the 1 percent cutoff, no
ore reserves may be.;“n_ ' _ziﬂ&pnesent.

‘.{

Se The examlnlng field team recommended. denial of the
subject application in view of the low grade material exposed in
the best showings and as there is no geologic evidence to warrant
the inference that unexplored segments of the tactite will be of
higher grade. -

6, The Field Team concurs with the recommendations of
the examining engineer and geologist.

7o The Commodity Divisions of the Geologlcal Survey and
the Bureau of Mines concur in the denial,

=

~ F. A. Rutledge, Acting Chief
Iron and Ferro-Alloys Division

L





UNITED STATES BT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i UET

3
V;vg WS
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION i
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

L4120 Custom House
555 Battery Street
San Francisco 11, Calif.

June 9, 1954
Mémorandumvy
To: George C. Selfridge, Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
Interior Building, Washington 25, D. C.
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III hégp\

Subject: Docket No. DMEA-326L4 - Tungsten -
Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Company
Lincoln and Greenhorn Groups
Humboldt County, Nevada

Reference is made to your letter dated May 25, 195k, requesting
comments on the letter dated May 19, 195L, from Mr. Fred J. Bartels,
President, Golden Scheelite Minlng and Milling Co., to Mr. C. A.
Mittendorf.

Attached are three copies of a memorandum dated June 7, 195k,
from Mr. D. C. Ross, Geologist, U, S. Geological Survey, to me, in which
some of the points mentioned in Mr. Bartels' letter are discussed.

H. C. Mlller
Executive Officer
DMEA Field Team, Region III

Attachment

Copy to: A. C. Johnson (With attachment)
Roscoe Smith, USGS





UNITED STATES * AP
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR., ;s Adaluisireled

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY QECENED

), Homewood Place U g 41954
Menlo Park, California ‘

»

June A7‘, 195,.1.

?{emorandun.f“” -

fo:  H.C.Miller

Throught R. M. Smith

Fronﬁ D. C. Ross B ‘
Subject: IMEA 326k (Tungsten), Lincoln & Greenhorn Claims,

Humbeldt County, Nevada -- Letter May 19, 1954 to
C. O. Mittendorf from Fred J. Bartels

. Comments in this memo will in some respectis duplicate statements
in my report on the geology of the Lincoln and Greenhorn claims
(Golden Scheelite), but I thought it best to snswer categoricelly
the questions in the letter that concern geologic interpretation.

Reference to the report and map prepared by the field examiners
will furnish details of the geologye.

A. Evaluation of 2sssys

1. The weighted average assay of the applicant's sgmples, 8, b, .
¢, and the 6-ton sample is 0.62 percent WO03. As the applicant stated
that 1 percent ore was nceded to profitably ship to the nesrest mill
(Getchell), his own assays indicate the scheelite-bearing tactite is
rot ore. : : ' ‘ '

2, 3. ‘The applicant seems positive that the ore is in a vein that
strikes essentially north, and that the width of the large pit 1is the
width of the ore body. I 4o not feel the geologic data permit this
conclusive statement. The scheelite is disseminated in tactite; this
is a contact metamorphic deposit, not a vein deposit.

The ore may have formed in a northetrending layer along the
contacty ore-more likely-=-pod-like in a reentrant in the north-trending
contact, and along favorzble northeast striking beds. Considering
the meager smount of exposure it seems unwise to meke a conclusive
statement about the trend of the ore. _






h.‘ cheellte is particulerly susceptlble to mechaniCal weamherinp
because of its excellent cleavage, but this WOulu sffect only the *
surface of the exposure end a loss factor as & result of frost action’

of &8 high as 65 to 70 percent is not zccepteble. Incidentally, if

the company was cognizent of ‘this supposed large loss due to frost
sction; it would heve been to their interest to have prepared What

they cons1dered a fresh face in the pit for sampling‘

Se I belxeve this. paragraph will be: covered.by the Bureau of
{ines Zngineer, Hr. Wiebelt, but I would like to state that I heard
no mention mede by the applicant of the need of 2 canvas for catching:
fines, nor wes the 65 to 70 percent figure of scheelite in the fines

. or the importance of frost action mentioned in my presence. Surely .
such fectors, now considered so importsnt by the zpplicant, should .

heve been called to the attention of the field examiners at the property,

‘at which time they could haﬂﬁ been discussed.,

A B; Geologx

. 'The Golden Scheelite property s elona a contact of granltmc rock
with metamorphic rock, some of which is tactite. This is a favorable:
environment for z contact metamorphic scheelite deposit, but the

" applicant should realize. that mach tactite is barren or carries scheelite e

in amounts of less than ore grede. The statement that the "width of

.- yein' is pgrester -than is usually iouna in surface tungsten occurrences
. is not cogent, as this is not a vein. deposit, and the wi&th of the
ore is not known. ‘ . ,

Ehe stctement of the applicant thet I thought the ore body wes

- completely surrounded by granitic rock (probably guertz monzonite)

znd probebly of questlonable depth is correct; this does not imply
that theé presence of. qaartz monzonite is unfavorable to an ore.body,
but thet an inclusion must be cut off &t a questionsble depth by

- - grenitic rock. The applicent's discussion of the &sscciztion of

quartz monzonite with tactite deposits is therefore 1zrelevant and

"»due to his misunderstanding the nature of the inclaslon.

~ The Hxll City deposit occurs in 1arre area of metamorphzc rock

" end hes been’ developed to a depth of at least 1800 feet. The Bartlett

Peak (Colden Scheelite) deposit is in an inclusion of 1im1ted gize,

- and therefore the totel surface erea of metamorphic yock is'a -~ .
- seriously limiting factor. - The presence of tectite on both properties
© is merely indicative of a favorable enviromment for scheelite. 'The
- minerslogy of tactite varies within ore bodies, and is therefore mot
a conclusive factor in predicting & scheelite ore body. The contect .
.of .the grenitic rock with metemorphic rock is exposed for only 7 feet
' in the north end of the largest pit on the (olden Scheelite property,

and at no place is tactite exposed in contect with the pranitic rock.

.. To compare the contact relations at Golden Scheelite with those of
;the extens¢vely develope& nlll City deposit is unrealistic.





C. Conclusions

I find it diffmbuit to reconcile the statement, "Ve have spént

 considersble money to develop this tungsten occurrence into a large

end iavorable prospect,™ with the small amount of work done on the

' property to expose ore. No ore heas been exposed outside of the -
largest pit, and of five mimute trenches, only three cortained

tactite with traces of scheelite. The reliance of the company on

- the large pit to prove a mine has left the remalnder of the property
unprospected. A ; _

In regard to the anplioant’s statement that “ﬁn’gppreciqble .
amount of tunssten can be produced.s.,™ the chance for & significent -

‘dlscovery is not great because:

1. 'The scheelite—bearzng tactite is in en 1nc1usmon L
- of limited 31ze which probably extends to no great
aepth. ‘I . , . _

2. ‘The’ grade of ore in the largest pit (0 62 percent EDB
using the company's assays for a weighted average) can
" not be profitsbly mined and there is no geologic
evidence to werrant the inference that unexplored
segments of tactite will be of hiqher grade

3. Of the lack of exposed tactite, tactite lu a resmstant
* rock that commonly crops out in metemorphic areas over-:
lain by only & thin cover of slope wash. Paucity of
this fsvorable host rock precludes eny s;gn;ilccnt

: scheelite occurrence..‘






Nr, Pred J. Bartels, President
(Golden Scheelite ¥Mining and Milling Co.
11072 "J" Street A ‘
: Springtielﬂ, Oreg@n B o T | , , :
" Re1 Docket No. DMEA 3268 - Tunguten
- . Lincoln and Greenhorn Claims -
‘;»EumbolathQunty, Nevada .
 Dear Mr. Bartels: | o B SRR |
| A - This will acknowladge recaipt of your 1etter cf o
‘Na: 19, ]95& 1uqu1r1ng about the atatus of your application |
ana uommenting on the canferenoe xon had uith Mr A, C.
- Johnson: 1n Reno, Hcvada, atter the field examination. _
_ ’ A eqpy of your lstter nas aant !nnediately to the
, Field Tean, aith z requeat rnr sunh comments aa may oe appro-
priate.. Ths ?1eld Team report reachad us nay c&, 1954, and
as soon as we raaeive the requested conments you will b2
adviacd accordiugly., 1' o |
| | ~Sincerely yours, =
' _.[H IR A' _ﬁ»;" ' Admihiatfa€6r15,f .'
 ses DOCKET‘/" T | S
* .~ PFIELD TEAM, REG III’
- CODE 400 -
"~ OPER., COMM.
A 'ADM. READ. FILE - ‘ S
~ R. W. GEEHAN, USBM .. - - oo o .
‘o T. PoTHAYER, USGS . 7 oo S
WSMartin/ls R S P N T R R Q'y





| UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

1012 Flood Building
870 Market Street
San Francisco, Calif.

May 19, 1954
Memorandumv/ ‘
To:s George C. Selfridge, Chairman, Operating Committee, DMEA
Interior Building, Washington 25, D. C. WoM

From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Docket No. IMEA-326Y4 - Tungsten
" Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Company
Lincoln and Greenhorn Groups
Humboldt County, Nevada .

Reference is made to your letter dated March 23, 1954,
requesting us to review the subject application and make an ex-
amination of the property.

The property was examined on April 13 and 1l by an
engineer of the Bureau of Mines and a geologist of the Geological
Survey. Attached are four copies of a report entitled "DMEA-326Y4,
Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co., Lincoln and Greenhorn Groups,
Humboldt County, Nevada," by Frank J. Wiebelt, Mining Engineer, U, S.
Bureau of Mines, and Donald C. Ross, Geologist, U, S. Geological Survey,
dated May 12, 195L.

The engineer and geologist are in agreement that the property
does not merit financial assistance for exploration, and from a study
of the report, I concur in their recommendation. ‘

Also attached are three copies of an amendment to the original
application as a revision to costs under question No. 6. Mr. A. C. Johnson
also was furnished with four copies of an assignment of the lease to the
Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Company. Though this assignment is
not needed iniview of the unfavorable recommendation of the engineer and
geologist, nevertheless, three of the four copies are being sent to you
herewith. :

Reviewed by .
DMEA OPERATING COMMITITEE . ’ v

5-26-5%
, (aate) / DMEA Field Team, Region III
Attachments )

Copy to: Roscoe Smith, USGS
A, C. Johnson, Reno
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, UNITED STATES
| DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
- DOUGLAS McKAY, SECRETARY

DEF IENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRA TION

REPORT OF EXAMINATION BY FIELD TEAM
REGION Il

DMEA-3264, Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.

Lincoln and Greenhorn Groups

Humboldt County, Nev.

Frank J. Wiebelt, Mining Engineer‘
U. S. Bureau of Mines

Donald C. Ross, Geologist
U. S. Geological Survey

May 12, 1954

: Reviewed by
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEH

! | | 5-24-54

(date)
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EXAMINATION REPORT
Docket No. : DMEA-3264 (Tungsten)
Name and address of applicant: | Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.,
1072 J Street,
Springfield, Oregon.
Name and location of property: Lincoln and Greenhorn Groups of mining
Claims
Humboldt County, ‘Nevada
SUMMARY
Pursuant to an application for aid in an exploration project, an
examination of theA Golden Scheelite Miniﬁg and Milling Company's prop-
erty was maae’ by a geologist ‘of tixe'.Geological Sur'vey and an engineer of
the Bureau of Mines. |
The mine ié about 102 r,niles.by road northwesterly of \;Vinnemucca.
It is about half a mile southerly from Bartlett Peak. \
| The Lincoln and Greenhorn group of claims area, comprising the
properfy, is underlain By quartz monzonite; sma.ll outcrops of tactite and
schist, part of a poorlsr e“x;}bsed‘ inclusion, are exposéd in small pits sﬁnk
by the operator. Scheelite is randomly di§tributed in the tactite, and is
locally concentrated in the larges£ pit. |
The amended operator's proposal is ‘to drive an adit north approx-.

imately 360 feet from a small open cut at the south end of the area. This

adit would give 75 feet of backs under the lérgest pit.

{
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CONCLUSIONS

The small axﬁount of exposure does not permit geologic extrapo-
lation to the depth of the adit, and further surface work would be neces-
sary to determine the trend and depth of the schéelite-bearing tactite.

The absence of ore of minable gfade'in the largest pﬁt indicates

: s '
that further surface exploration would probably- not uncover scheelite-
. bearing tactite of higher grade.
RE.COMMENDATiONS

It is recommended that the applicant's request for Government

aid be denied.‘
INTRODUCT ION

The examiners, consisting of D. C. Ross of the Geological Sur-
vey and Frank J Wiebelt of the Bureau of Mines, spent April 13 and 14,
1954 on the property. They were accompanied during the examination by
Fred J. Bartel, 'JO'seph R. Thompson, Riéhard O. Eymann, Robert W.
Straub, and William J. Holly of the Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling
Co. The men représenting the company were very cooperative during
‘the examination.

NA,MEvAND LOCATION OF PROPERTY
The> property consists of the Lincoln Group of four claims and .

the Greenhorn Group of three claims situated approximately half a mile

south of Bartlett Peak in Humboldt County, Nevada. It is accessible by

2.





N I ®
automobile from Winnemucca by following U.S. Highway 95 northerly
32.3 miles, thence State Highway 8A westerly 36.1 miles, theﬁ follow
Leonard Creek road southerly 7.9 miles and thence westerly 15 miles
td the Leonard Creek ranch. Cﬁntinqe <-)n the Leonard Creek road 3 miles
and then turn right én the Pearl Mine road and follow this road 4 miles
and turn left past Josie Pearl's residence and go 2.5 miles, turn right
and go 1.3 miles to the end of the road. The mine is about a quarter of
a mile by trail be};ond the end of the road. The total road mileage from
Winnemuccé. is 102.1 ‘miles.
ACCESSIBILITY

The property is accessible throughout most of the year except

in periods of heavy snowfall during portions of the Wi_ntef months.
COMPETENCY OF APPLICANT

The applicants a.p'parently'are successful buriness men and Mr.
Fred Bartels claims to have had considerable experience in geology,
mining and milling. The estixn’éted costs of the proposed exploration
accompanying thelir loan application was entirely out of line in regard
to administratioﬁ costs and considerable amount of other expenses that
were not necessary for such a small exploration project. A revised
program at considerable less cost fhan the original proposal was agreed
on betweeﬁ the applicants and the examining field team based on the pos-

sibility of a favorable recommendation by the field team.





.
' . ‘

APPLICANTS PROPERTY RIGHTS
Mr. Fred J. Bartels and Harriett A. Bartels have a lease and
option on the Greenhorn No. 1, Greenhorn No. 2, Greer;h_orn No. 3
c_Iaims of the Greehhorn Group and the Lincéln No. 1, Lincoln No. 2,
Lincoln No. 3 dnd Lincoln No. | 4 claims of the Lincoln G;oup', from
Pete Cachenaut, Alex Dufurrena and Julia Dufurrena.
The location ﬁotices of the above claims acgording to the appli- .

‘cation are recorded in the Humboldt County Courthouse, Winnemucca,

Nevada as follows:

Lincoln No. 1 - Book 5 of notices page 119
Lincoln No. 2 - Book 5 of notices page 198
Lincoln No. 3 - Book 5 of notices page 198
Lincoln No. 4 - Book 5 of notices page 230
Greenhorn No. 1 - Book 5 of notices page 173
Greenhorn No. 2 - Book 5 of notices page 197,
. Greenhorn No. 3 - Book 5 of notices page 197

Mr. Bartels advised the examining engineers that he was in the
process of turning over his lease and option on the above property to the
Golden Scheelite Mining & ,Milling Co.

- DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The mine workings consist of a large open cut 50 feet long, 415 feet
wide and ab;)ut '15 feet in depth; a 20 foot ahd a 60 foot long trench and
seve;‘al sm'allér trenchq.es.’ There afe no underground workings. A plan
and sections of the mine é.re shown in figure 2.

There are no mine buildings on the premises.

4.





The mine equipment consists of a 265 c.f.m. air compressor
and a wheelbarrow.
SAMPLING
The following is a list of the safnples taken by the fiel-d team from

the property:

~.Sample  Length, _ Percent o
No. feet wo, Mo Description
534 6,0 - 0.59 0.03 Across bottom large pit about 18.5
feet from face. '
535 8.0 0.22 0.02 Along west wall large pit.
536 7.0 0.14 0.01 Along west wall north of #535. -
539 12.5 0.22 0.01 Along west wall north of #536
537 5.0 0.01 0.01 Along bottom - face of large pit.
538 9.0 0.31 0.01 Bottom of large pit - 7 feet south
’ : ‘of face. :
540 6.0 0.12 0.01 Extreme northeast cut - along upper
' ' side. '
541 0.26 0.01 Small hand grab sample of dump from
large pit. - 4

The location of the above samples are shown in figure 2.

All the workings examined by the eﬁgineers are 1»ocatéd on the
Lincoln No. 1 claim.

GE_OLOGY

The Lincoln and Greeﬁhorn claims area is underlain to an unknown
depth by metamorphic rocks included in quartz monzonite; ta.cti_te and
biotite-feldspé.r-qua.rtz schist are the only exposed metamorphic rocks.
The tactite is dark colored, massive, medium- to coarse-grained, and
composed of pyroxene, garnet, amphibole, epidote, and quar‘;z. . The
tactite is altered to a red-brown, soft, friable, considerably fractured
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rock in the la;'gest pit; in the smailer pits the téctite is. generally fresﬁ
and hard. Thé schist is gray to dark gray, fine-grained, and is com-
posed chiefly of quartz, feldspa.r.', and biotite. Small 2 to 3 mm. | euhedral
feldspar crystais are; present in some of the layers. The ﬁne lamination
of layers of differing mineralogy parallel to the schistosity 1s suggestive
of original bedding; this lam—inai:i;m strikes northeast to east and dips- |
steeply south.

The qﬁartz monzonite is light tan, medium- to coarse-grained,
porphyritic, and contaiﬁs 5 percent or less of bio_tit;,e. vPegm-atii:ic patches
are not uncommon and some ;plite dikes cut the .coarser granitic rock.
The quartz- monzonite in the face at the proposed portal site (Alt. .5425'.)
is somewhat decomposed as a result of shearing or Weathering. Some medium-
grained, small dioritic inclusions are presept in the quartz monzonite at
the portal site.

The contact of the qual;tz monzonite with the metémorphic inclu-
sion is exposed for only a few feet in the northwest corner of the largest
pit. In‘this short segment the contact is nearly concordant. The contact
probably strikes generally north in a line west of the pits, and the mgpped
1aminationé strike northeast to ‘east, suggesting the contact is fnostly dis—
cordant., Little is known 'of the exﬁtent of the metamorphié rocks to the
east and northeast, excépt that Bartlett Peak, several hundred feet east,

is granitic rock. The slope-wash covered hillside contains scattered
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schist flpat northeast of the inine area, indicating a possible continuation
of the metamorphic rocks in this direction.
* ORE DEPOSITS

Scheelite i~s vpresent in almost all on thé- tactite exposed. It occurs
sparsely in thye smalier pits, but ié locally abundant in the largest pit.
Here the scheelite is- most abundant aloné the west wall and is particularly"
concentrated near the schist in the f;;outhwest part of the pit. The highest
assay is 0.59 percent WO; (see table in Figure 2), and an average grade
for the tactite in the large pi£ is 0.25 peréent WO3. Streaking of‘scheélite
that may be parallel to the steeply dipping schist layers was noticed near
the schist, but generally the scheelite is randomly diétributed. Along
t.he face and the east w;ll of the pit, the scheelite is concentrated in
rounded patches 2 to 3 feet in dia.m.eter.that are separated by several feet
of essentially barren tactite, The sche.elite in the ﬁo-rthernmost pit
fluoresces blue-lwhite, bul.t the remainder of the scheelite fluoresces canary
yellow,

. Sparse data vsuggest that steeply dipping metamorphic rocks strik-
ing northeast are iﬁ contact with quartz monzonite é,long a ..general north-
trending line west of the pits for at least 300 feet. The position of ti'le
contact is not known to the‘north and east, but is 1i1h‘ited by the graﬁitic
exposurés on Bartlett Peak several hundred feet to the east. .As. the meta-

morphic rocks are completely enclosed in quartz monzonite, it seems
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likely that the size of the inclusion will decrease with depth, but it is
impossible to predict the depth to the bottom of the inclusion.

Tactite, being relatively resistant, commonly crops out in thin-
ly covered areas where less resistant associated metamorphic rocks
are not exposed. Probably all the pits were sunk on exposed tactite, and
thebpossibilities for any bodies of tactite other than those exposed is
doubtful within the area of the pits and for at least 100 feet to the east and
north. The presently exposed bodies may, however, extend laterally.
Further northeast, nearer Bartlett Peak, the talus may be thicker and
other metamorphic rocks may be buried. Near the pits, however, the
talus co;arer is only 3 to 4 feet thick, and any larg_e hody of tactite would -
probably be, at least in part, exposed.

ORE RESERVES

The operators have stated that 1 percent WO3 is necessary to

S e e DI LTINS LD TS g

profltably shlp to the nearest m111 (Getchell) Inasmuch as none of the
assays are as high as 1 percent, no calculable ore reserves are at pres-
ent exposed on the property. In the la'rgest pit a few tons of ore conta.in—
ing about 0. 25 percent WO is indicated, and a few hundred tons of ore
of the same grade is inferredt

| PAST OPERATION
The present operators Aof the property have shipped 6.058 dry

tons of ore of 0.71 percent WO, content to the Getcheli Mine ‘Inc. , Red

3
House, Nevada which netted the company $99. 83. -





e ®
MANPOWER, SUPPLIES, ETC.

Experienced manpowér, material, sﬁpiﬂies and eéuipment are
available at Winnemucca, Nev. An ample supply of water may be had
from two small streams flowing across the pr§perty. No outside source
of power is available so fhat it would be necessary to generate power at:
the property.

APPLICANTS PROPOSAL:

‘ The applicant originélly‘ proposed to drive an adit north 300 feet from.
the smalvl>open cut at the south end of the area, as shown in figure 2. In
addition, a raise was to be driven from the adit to the surface under the
largest pit, and 800 feet of diax;:ond drilling was to be done from both
the adit and surface. | |

Until surface work has proven some lateral extension of the ore
in the largest pit, or disclosed other ore zones, it seems unwise to begin
undefground ejxplor.ation, as the small amount of exposure precludes any
conclusion about the trend or depth of the ore. Judging from the shallow
depth to bedrock in the smaller pits (3 to 4 feet),. i;‘. would not be difficult
to do hand trenching.

Underground exploration would be'a logical second step if surface
,t'renching' revealed enough scheelite-bearing tactite to warrant it. A 360-
foot adit from the propc;sed portal site to the largest pit would éive backs
~ of about 75 feet.and would give control on the ,de.apthv of the inclusion roots.

If the adit did not encounter scheelite-bearing tactite under the large pit,





further ﬁnderground work would.be of doubtful value.

In view of the low grade of the assays from the largest pit, it
is probably not worthwhile to attempt to further explore the surface near
the pits, as there is n‘o'geologic gvidence to warrant the inference that

13

unexplored segments of tactite will be of higher grade.

10.
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s C ‘ Golden .8cheelite i.rng and Mill'ng Co.
Address: Leonard Creek Ranch Via
Winnemucca, Nevada

FORM MF-103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 J Street
Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J. Bartels

AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL APPLICATION
REVISION OF QUESTION #6. Estimate of Cost

6. Estimate of Cost:
' The following costs have been estimated on an overall hourly and
-footage basis in order to simplify accounting and payments for
work accomplished. It 1s proposed to divide the project into
three phases as follows:

Phase T Roadbuilding and Repair
Phase IT Initial Tunnel 250 feet in length
Phase III Tunnel Extension 130 feet in length

Phase I Roadbuilding and renair ‘ o

51; Bulldozer operation 8 days @ $12.50 an hour  $800.00

2) Surveying 150,00
' : Total Cost Phase I $950. 00

Phase II Initial Tunnel 250 feet in length
These costs are listed on a per foot basis.. Work will be
done on a 5 day week basis with an advance of approx1mately
I feet ver day This section of the tunnel should be com-

pleted in 65 work days.

(1) Labor Total Cost Cost per ft
(a) One Miner @ $2.00 per hr, FT000, 00
(p) Two Muckers @ $1.80 per hr. 1872.00
Total Labor $2912.00 $11.65
(2) Powder, cavs, fuse 650,00 2,60
(3) Timbers 625,00 2.50
(4) Steel and Bits 250,00 1.00
(5) Gasoline and oil : 350.00 - 1.40
(6) Engiﬁeering and accounting 250,00 1.00
(7) Supervision @ $/50 per ménth 1350.00 5. 40
(8) Assaying | 250. 00 1.00
(9) Insurance Socilal Security Tax : S
at 12% 51'0,00 2,16
(10) Rentak and Repair of Housing 500, 00 2.00

(11) Sup»nlies, Repairs & Contingencies 287.50 1.15





Winnemucca, Nevada

. - “Golden Scheeligme Mining & Milling Co.
Address: Leone Creek Ranch, Via

FORM MF - 103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 J Street
Shrringfield, Oregon, Care Fred J, Bartels

AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL APPLICATION
REVISION OF QUESTION # 6 Estimate of Cost

6. Estimate of Cost: (Continued)

Cost Per Foot

Phase TT (Continued)

(12) Equipment Rental as follows:
The overator will furnish all equipment

Item Cost
Compressor 2000, 00
Jackdrill 665,00
Alr & Water Hoses 168.00
Air Line _ 110,00
Water Line 125,00
Water Tank 50.00
Tools ’ 350,00
Mine Rails, Swikes, Fishplates, o
Ties 450,00
Mine Car 150.00
Mineral Light 110.00
Pickup Truck &4 wheel drive 1500.00

Monthly rental equals'$5678;QO'divided by
60 months which equals $ 94,60~ = -
Rental for 3 months equals $ 283.80

Total Footage Cost

Total Cost - Phase II 250 feet @ $33,00 $ 8250.00

Phase ITT Tunnel Extension 130 feet in length.

$ 1.14
$33,00

Work on the tunnel estension will be done on the same basis
as the initial tunnel. This section of the ftunnel should
be completed in 33 work days. Cost per foot will be ap-

proximately the same as in Phase II.

130 feet @ $33.00 per foot

Total cost Phase III $ 4290.00

Estimate of Cost Summary:
Phase I Roadbuilding and Repalr
Phase II 1Initial Tunnel 250 feet
Phase III funnél Extension 130 feet

~ Total Cost

$ 950.00
8250.00
4290, 00

$ 1349000
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ASSIG N M E N T

— o G e - own . e e

WHEREAS, FRED J._BARTELS<and HARREITTeA. BARTELS, husband and
wife, were the lessees under a certain lease and option dated the .
110th day of,June,‘l953,'wherein PETE CACHENAUT a single'man and
ALEX DUFURRENA and JULIA DUFURRENA, husband and w1fe, were the
Lessors of the following descrlbed mining property, to-wit:

| A1l those certain lode mining claims and pieces or -
parcels of mining ground situated in the County of Humboldt

'Nevada, Mining District unknown. Said mining claims and

mining ground being described as follows

GREENHORN GROUP

Greenhorn No, (1) Greenhorn No. (2) Greenhorn No, (3)
Unrecorded. ' ' :

LINCOLN GROUP

Lincoln No. (1) Lincoln No. .(2) Lincoln No. (3)
~ Lincoln No. (4) Unrecorded., o

These mining claims are located about one-helf mile in a
Southerly direction from Bartlett peak,

Also all right and title of the lessors to all water rlghts,

ditches, rights of way, and other easements and rights owned

~or possessed by Lessors and connected with or appertaining to

the aforesaid mining clalms. , , A

Said leasevby~reference hereto is incorporated_herein and
made a part’hereof as fully and completelyAas'though;set-out in .
full. hereln, and ’ |

4WHEREAS the said FRED Jd. BARTELb and HARLIETT A, BARTELS
husband and wife, hereinafter referred to as Assignors desire to
sell, assign, convey and set over unto GOLDEN SCHEELITE MINING ANB
'MILLING COMPANY a Nevada Corporation hereinafter referred to as

As31gnee, all thelr right title and interest in and to Sald prop-

erty, leases angd agreement including any rights and properties

acquired by virtue of the.agreement of June £0, 1953, now.v'

therefore,

ASSIGNEENT - 1,






VA

“-—-.—-n.—--—-—-—

For and in consideration of TEN (410, 00) DOLLARS and other
‘}good and valuable constderation_ho them in hand paid and receipt .
of which‘is heréby acknowiédgéd, Assignofs do hereby sell, assign,
convey and set over unto the Assignee, all of their right, title
and 1nterest in and to said properties and in and to the said
’leasa dated ‘the 10th day of June, 1953 and they do hereby covenant
unto Assignee, all their rights, interests and privileges which
they have acquired by virtue of said lease. |
,Assighee, by the signature of its president hereto affiked
‘and by its corporate seal does hereby accept this assignment and

transfer,

‘IN ITN‘SS WHERBOF, the said parties have herenuto set Lheir
hands and seals the ~3 ( day of C}Z4 < ; 1954.

ASSIGNORS: jM Q Eax/éx\/ SEAL
A A /W STAL

ASGIGNEE: . GOLDEN SCHIBLITE MINING.&,EILLING CC..PANY

_ - . A Nevada, Corporation.
CORPORATE SEAL | | W /g’ ﬂ ﬁV@(S
R S ’_. President (/ '

ASSIGNMENT - 2





MA‘ /' ‘ur.-l~ 3"*"’

Mr. H, C. Mille? Executive Officer '
DMEA PRield Team, Region III ‘ :

- 1012 Plood Bullding

..870 Market Street. :

San Francisco 2,r California

: Re' Docket No DKEA 3264 - Tungsten B
~ Golden Scheelite Mining and -
Milling Co. '
~ Lincoln and Greenhorn claimu
Humboldt County, Nevaca

:'Dear Mr Miller.

' Enclosed are two chies of a letter of May 19,

: 1954 from Fred J. Bartels, President cf the subjezt com-
pany, discussing his conversations in Reno with Mr. A, C.

Johnson and Mr. Frank Wiebelt. S

A We note from the mont report of ﬁegion III for,
" April, with refersnce to the subject docket, that: “Figld
examination »ompleted, Joint report 1s 1n preparation.

We assume that the Fleld Team report covers tne
.several questions raised by Mr. Bartels, but if not, it
wlll be appreciated if you will oammen? also on his ‘above-
.mentioned letter. - e v

Sincerely yours,

George C. Seltndg?o £$%)
Chairman, Operating cOmmittee

Enclosures ‘;;f7 ”f SR L,////””
S R - ees DOCKET -

APPROVED. e e . FT, REG, III
, . ' . CODE 400 :
Je He mdge ¢ - _'OPER. COMM.
7““1557/ . ° ADM. READ. FILE
, Member, Bureau of Mines o R. W. GEEHAN, USBM
: “T. P. THAYER, USGS
» Tarra ee(&, S_S})- SUREAE IR WSMartin/ls

ﬂémber, GeoIogicaY Survey - : B 5/20/54





GOLDEN SCHEELITE MINING AND MILLING COMPANY
SPRINGFIELD, OREGON g

May 19, 1954

Mr. C. A. Mithendort? st 81 954

Defense Minerals . 4/’
Exploration Administration ﬁ?o
Washington 25, D.C. @/J@( .

Re: Docket No. DMEA 3264-Tungsten
Lincoln and Greenhorn Claims
Leonard Creek Ranch
Bumbolt County, Nevada

W

| w@’

Dear Mr. Mithendorf: _ o~

| i AW Lo\
We have just returned from a trip to Reno, Nevada for the purpose of dis-

cussing with Mr. A. C. Johnson, Bureau of Mines, and Mr. Frank Webelt, mining engineer,

the prospect of approval of our exploration aid application on the tungsten occurrence

near Bartlett Peak, Nevada. As a result of this interview we a§§umed that on the basis

of the information available, the field team was in doubt whether granting of the loan

should be recommended or not. For these reasons we feel it 1s important to bring you

up to date on the occurrence of events, and to point out various factors which may not

have received sufficient consideration by the field team.

Briefly to bring you up to date on the occurrence of events.

A. On April 13-14 our property was examined by Mr. Webelt, mining engineer
and Don Ross, geologist from Menlo Park, California.
- |
B. We have révised our original cost estimate downward to a total expenditure
1 . The project has been divided into three phases; the approval .
—of Phase III in the amount ofA$4,29jSsLdependeﬁt upon success of Phase II.

C. We have furnished to DMEA through Mr. Johnson at Reno, Nevada, additional
papers confirming ownership rights of this mining property by the Golden
Scheelite Mining and Milling Company.

For your consideration we list the following items which we feel are ex-
tremely important, some of which may have been underestimated unintentionally by the
field team. :

A. Evaluation of assays.

1. The following assays in addition to the ones listed in the application
were presented to Mr. Johnson in the interview on May 14, 1954%. These
assays were not included in the original application because we did.
not have them here in our Springfield office.

a. July 5, 1953, sample cut nine feet in length, six inches wide and
four inches deep. Assayed at Getchell Mine, Red House, Nevada.
Assayed , | 0.72% WO3
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Page 2

Mr. C. A. Mithendorf

A. BEvaluation of assays - continued.

W

On same date a sample was cut in same trench and shipped to Bishop,
California. Sample same weight as above.
Assayed 0.71% W03

b. On July 12, 1953 a sample was cut in the upper part of the pit
nine feet in length, six inches in wldth and four inches deep.
This sample was assayed by Nevada-Mass. at Tungsten, Nevada.
Assayed 1.03% WOz

¢. On Pebruary 15, 1954, approximately 20 tons of ore mined from
floor of pit. The composite sample of which was sent to Getchell
Mine, Red House, Nevada.
Assayed 0.59% W03

Mr. Johnson expressed opinion samples taken by us and sent to various
assayers were (Salted) due to difference between our samples and

‘Government samples. However he agreed it would be extremely

difficult to salt the six ton sample sent to the Getchell Mine 9--30--53,
copy of which was listed in the original application, which assay
ran . 0.71% W03

Considering this six ton sample, Mr. Johnson expressed the oplnion
there was no basic conflict between this sample, and samples taken
by field team across the vein in the bottom of the pit.

It was agreed that sample No. 534 which assayed 0.59% W03 and No. 538
which assayed 0.31%'W03 were more significant because these had been
cut across the vein, and in the bottom of the pit, and not higher and
parallel to vein as most of the others were.

It has been characteristic in this ore body that where the ore is de-
composed, the -fines in the ore generally carry 65 to 70% of the
scheelite. Since the pit was exposed to freezing and thawing conditions
through the winter, it is our opinion that the fines had eroded con-
siderably from the walls of the pit where the majority of the samples
were taken by the Government field team which would account in part for
a lower assay.

While we respect the concientious work done by the field team to make
a fair appraisal of this property, we feel the team erred in not using
a canvas to catch all of the ore coming from a particular cut. We did
not make issue of this, since we were confident the ore would run
sufficiently high on the basis of previous samples; especially the

six ton Getchell sample. We feel the failure to use a canvas is also
a contributing factor to the relatively low assays, since as stated
above the fines in the ore carry about 65 to 70% of the tungsten.
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Mr. C. A. Mithendorf

B.

Geology

We are not sure the geological report by Don Ross was unfavorable, and
cannot see how it could be as we have all the associated minerals and
contacts usually found where substantial tungsten deposits have been
developed, and in addition a much greater width of vein than usually is
found in surface tungsten occurrence. As we recall, mention was made by
Don Ross that in his.opinion the ore body was surrounded by quartz monzonite
which may indicate an ore body of questionable depth.

We cannot account for this conclusion, in view of the fact that in his
book, Paul F. Kerr, Columbia University, March 9, 1946, Tungsten Mineral-
ization in the United States, Memoirs 15, Geological Society of America,
in describing Contact Metamorphic Deposits (Page 41) writes quote: The
assoclated intrusive is prevailingly acid igneous rock. The types most
frequently represented are granite, granodiorite, quartz monzonite, and
quartz diorite, together with their facies or porphyritic equivalents.

Page 42- Shows contact Relationship (Quartz Monzonite) 0ld Hickory Mine,
Milford, Utah.

Page U6- Copper King Mine - Milford, Utah.

Page 62- Vicinity of Atolia district California.
Quartz Monzonite. 1
See figure 4- Kerr Plate 17. Mining carried on along the various
veins which cut the quartz Monzonite. -

There is a strong similarity between both Bartlett Peak and Mill City
Tungsten as to the surface contacts and mineral assoclation. Was informed
last summer Mill City Tungsten were mining at a depth of 1,800 feet.

Page 126~ OQutline of ore body, Yellow Pine, Idaho. Shows ore body
surrounded by quartz Monzonite.

Conclusion

Since we have spent considerable money to develop this tungsten occurrence,
into a large and favorable prospect, and in view of the geologic evidence
submitted, it does seem to us an occurrence of scheelite of this size
should be worthy of the small exploratory aid fund, as set forth in the
revised DMEA application. We feel this exploration would serve a twofold

purpose.

An appreclable amount of Tungsten can be produced and édded to the
nation's stockpile in these critical times.

Secondly, this exploration would brovide the government with needed
geologic and mineral information about this unexplored area of Nevada.

ek f. Boteds

Fred J. Bartels, president
Golden Scheellte Mining and Milling Company

cc: Senator Guy Cordon
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A Hon} Qearge_w‘vnainhﬁ.,-
United States Benate
- Washington 25, D. C.~ '

My dear Senstor Malonet - - .

T - Reference is made to your letier of March 20,
1954, ‘to Mr. Edmund F. Manasure, General Services Adminis-
tration, with regard to the status of an application from
the Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Company, Pred J,
. Bartels, President, 1072 "J" Street, Springfield, Oregon,
. for aid in exploring for tungstspn on the Lincoln and Oreen-
_horn c¢lsims (our Docket No. DMEA 3264). Youwr letter has
 been referred te this Agercy by Mr. Irving Gumbel, Acting

Director, Materials Division, Emergency Procurement Service,
‘General Services Adwinistration, for reply. I

The subject applicatlon was received in thils
office on February 25, 1954, and on March 23, 1954, we -
referred i1t to the DMEA Pield Team, Reglon IIX, for & field
examination of the property. Mr. Bartels has been advisesd
of our agtions. Because of your indlcated interest in thle
application, we shall kegp you informed of future action .

- goncerning At. o e S

- Enclosed with your letter was & copy of & letter
. to you dated February 1, 1954, from Mr. Bartels, which asks.
" whether in the s&vent a project 1s approved any of the costs
‘expended by the applicant- before the date of the contract
. gould ba applied agsinst the operator's sharve of the estl~
‘mated cost set forth in the contract. . . -~ - .~ .

' the original order, NO<5, deted April &, 1951,
1ssued by the Defense Minerals Administration (whieh this

Ageney succeeded), stated in section 13{d), "No . . . coats °

incurred before the date of the contract, shall be allowed
‘a8 costs of the project . . ." This language 1s repeated .
4n esach subsequent order lssued and 1s contained in our

_latest DMuA Order~l, Amended, appearing in Volume 19, Federal

_Register, on page 1563, & copy of which is enclosed.






' .. 7he a&pplication in question was submitted on
Form MF-103, which has been in use since April 1952, a =
. ecopy of which is enclosed. You will note that this form
expressly notifies the applicant that no costs incurred -

" pefore the date a sontract is entered into should be in-

' the date of a comtract. - -

‘cluded in the applicant's estimate of project sosts. More-
over, Form MP-103 (April 1951} and Form M¥-103. (Revised ,
June 1951) beth carried the captlon, "Application for Ald
for an Exploration Project Pursuant te Mineral Order 5,
Under the Defense Production Aet of 1950." - -~ ;
R No commltment has been made to the applicant

in regard to the allowability of costs incurred before

o In view of the foregoing, it would seem that. the
applicant was not confused in his undqrntanding(qf our pro-

. gram by any action on our part.

‘Sincerély'yeﬁrs,‘

s;c;nmﬁamkx?/7ﬁio}.

. Administrator - L
A /"

CC: .DOCKETH

= ‘CODE 400 o '

FIELD TEAM, REG. # 3

ADM. REARING PILE ~

R. W. GEEHAN, USBM

¢. P. THAYER, U3GS

 Enelosures . .~

' FARutledge/HCRubin/ls
- b/T/54 R





GENERAL SERVICES

Emergency Procurement Service
' Washington 25, D.C.

M,;u&f

April 1, 1954

Mr, C., O, Mittendorf/

-Administrator ' _
Defense Materials Exploration Administration
Department of the Interior

Washingt.on,' D, C.

Dear Mr, Mittendorf: .

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Senator Malone
and accompanying file concerning an application to IMEA
by the Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Company, Nevada,

As this is a DMEA matter, the correspondence is being
forwarded for your attention and reply.

Sincerely yours o
IRVING EL

Acting ector
Materia)g Division

Enclosures « 2
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. élomire.

 UNITED STATES SENATE‘,;: :
~ Committee on Finance -
‘March 26, 195k

'Mr. Edlmnd Fe Mansure

‘General Services Admims iration

B Washmgton 25, D. C.~ ;

. Dear Ed:

o I an enclosing copy of a letter from Mr Fred J.
Bartels, regarding tungsten property located in' the State

Qo " of Nevada, He is inquiring about the status of his ap-
_— plication made on Form MF-103, for the Golden Scheelite. -

Mining and Milling Company. I understand the property

is near Leomd Creek Ranch, north of Winnemucca, Nevada. SR

1 do not kncw Just what organization is. handling : ‘
\these applications at the: present time, and will appreciate.

-1t if you will advise me as to where thls application 15

and the status of ib. -

I have no personal knowledge as to the worth of .

"the property. IR

Kindnest personal regards.
| | S:.ncere'l y,
/s/ George W. Malone _'

GEORGE W. MALONE, USS





‘-;"by th_m Sect1on

SPRINGFIELD OREGON

h ebruary L, 1954

HOnorable Senator George W Malone

- Wa shmgton, D. C

: My Dear Senator

Last sprmg tWO prospectors located seven Tungsten

4M1n1ng C1a1ms on, and near. Bartlett Peak We have a contract

W1th the prospector 5.

Under the. 1mpressmn that new work ona Scheehe

g ‘prospect could be applied on. ifa party desired to make applicatlon e

for aid on an Exploratxon Pro;pect Pursuant to Mlneral Order 5
Under DefenSe Project Act 1950 Joe ThOmpSOn, K O. Watkms a.nd

- myself tranSported to the property a 250 foot a1r compressor,
;small dozer and scoopmobﬂe s ~

: We dug an open th 50 feet in 1ength ten to tWenty ‘
feet in w1dth and half of the 'p1t tWenty feet deep Sunk a.
shaft in the p1t elght feet deep. L :

S In domg thls work We unCOVered a very nice vein o
which had cut the- older tungsten bearmg tactite. In the bottom

of the pit the vein is fourteen feet inm W1dth and when the

hanging wall is reached’ the vein: will probably be’ nineteen feet

'in width. Have drlfted on the vein twenty five feet, Through the. -
.. entire vein'area the ore. mmerals are very evenly dlstrlbuted '

Assays run from 0,30 to 3. 39% Ca Wo4. Up the h111 from the p1t

about’ 125 feet there is‘a good showmg of scheehte

S The ore fOIIOWS a Granodlorlte LlnestOne contact :
Have checked th1s by thm sectlons The ore has been: checked

PRRRTR

Our 1n1t1a1 exploratory WOrk strongly 1nd1cates

, ;thlS property can be bu11t into a‘long operatlon, whrch also L
means'a new mdustry for Nevada.- S e e C

DOWn the h111 from the p1t we have faced up a place s

'for ‘the m1t1a1 start of a 300 foot tunnel, and also- propo se. runmng
- 800 feet of core dr1111ng.- ThlS add1t10na1 WOrk 1s necessary to-





o determme whether we can start constructlon of a mlll th1s summer‘

- 1 know Rep. Ha rrls Ellsworth and talked to h1m about tlus

_ :tungsten property in Nevada Harr1s had malled to me, an instruc-
" tive booklet about procedure, and forms MF-103 and Form. MF -100. -

~ The- orlgmal appl1cat10n made no mention that work done prlor to
contract date would be exc luded from the est1mated cost

Pur suant to mmeral order No 5 an apphcation for an ‘
»exploratlon project loan was nearly completed when - 1n£ormatlon was ...

- ‘recelved about a revised form MF-103 and that any work performed:

prior to Government contract, shall not be allowed. The original
" -application made no mention that work done prlor to contract date
would be excluded from the estlmated cost, '

‘We have. spent approxnnately $10, 000 00 on thls tungsten
-pro_]ect and ‘would very much apprec:.ate it if you would determine:
. whether the ‘money spent, or. part at least could be applled on our
25% if a Government contract is made. W1th Government aid the
explorat1on prOJect can be rused and’ get in. productlon by fall

The rev1sed appllc ation re DMEA ORDER l “will be L
completed by the end of this Week and if you, desu'e a copy, please RN
advise. =~ - e

"lAWith hest_:wishes,< SRR
Vef'fy truly yours,
T [/ Fred J. Bartels. . . )
cc Senator' ’Guvf;C,or_don .
. cc Rep H'ar:ris Elljsworth 1
l lO7v‘2‘-..T?Str.'e'et S e o
- Springﬁetd* Oregon ... . . oot

When Workmg, the Nevada address 1s Leonard Creek Ranch V1a
"Wmnemucca, Nevada Sl e : S .






r a corresponding assignment
Bartels; and (3) make sure .

that the contract includes suffiqient land to protect the Government's

- interest.

‘and Milling Company will

g

obtain from the Operato
F.J. and H.A.

olden Scheelite Minin

he
(o)’
-from the lessees,

be the Operator;

P.S. -- If you recommend a contracﬁ, please (1) advise us whethe?r
of the lease

_Mr. Bartels or t

MR23te5g

. Mr. H. C. Miller, Exeoutive Officer |

DMEA Pleld Team, Region III
1012 Flood Bullding

870 Market Street o
‘San ¥rancisoo 2, california

330; Dockat Ko. Dﬁk& 3964 - Tungsten
. Golden Seheelite Nining and
- M1lling Company '
Iincoln and (resnhorn Cll&ms
Humboldt County, Nevada

Dear Mr. Miller:
The subject application for exploration assistance

1s being rererréd to your office for review and a field

examination of the proyerty.A,

‘A memorandum by Mr. F. H Guild, u. 3. Geological
Burvey, dated !areh.18 195k, 15~enoloaed for your 1nformntian.

Sinoerely yours,

George C, Selfridge |

Chairman, Operating Committee

Enclosure = . . SR ce: DOCKET*

' o DU CODE 400

APPROVED: - P  ADM, READ. FILE
SRR - - OPER. COMM.

. FT, REG. III
" P. W, GUILD, USGS

- Je He
. Bodgss R. W. GEEHAN USBM

Member, Bureau of )timu (2413)

' B JHopkins/ls
’ D. M. Larrabes . 3/19/54

mnmer, %ologxul Survcy W

\
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cec:

DOCKET//
" FIELD TEAM, REG, III-

'R. W. GEEHAN, USBM .

gHeplams/is o
3/19/54 N I

M2 a5

Hon., auy Cordon i'v, ;'":
tnited States Senate
Washington 25, D. €.

My dear Senstor Cordon: : |

Reference is made to the telephone inquiry from
your office on March %, 195, doncerning the applicasion .
submitted by the Golden Bcheellte Mining snd Milling Com-

pany for explerstion assistance on.the Lineoln s Greenhorn

mining cleims, Humboldt County, Nevada (Qur Docket No.

DMEA 326% - Tungsten). @ - : I
o This application 1s being referred to the DMEA

Field Team, Region IXI, for a field exsmination of the

property. Because of your indicated interest in this ‘

application, we £hall keep you informed of its progress,

| | |  Sincerely yours, | |
C.o. Mittendorg ( 4¢

a Administrator

CODE #00

ADM. READ. FILE
P. W. GUILD, USGS





MARZ 31954

- Mr. rred J. Bartela P

- Golden Beheelite Mining and uilllng Co.
1072 J Street '
gpringfield, Oregon

Re: Doeket No. DMEA 3264 -~ Tungsten
Lincoln and Greenhorn Claims
. Leonard Creek Ranch o 4 :
Humboldt County, Nevada C -

Bear Nr. Bartels~

- Your apptic&tion for assistance in exploring &
tungsten oacurrence on the Lincoln and Greenhorn mining
claims, Leonard Creek Raénch, Humboldt County, Nevada, hus
been reviewed by the Iron #nd Ferro-Alloys Division of the
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, and has been
referred to Mr. H., C. Miller, Executive Officer, DMEA Fleld
Tesm, Room 1012, PFlood Bullding, 870 Market Street, San
" Prancisco 2, Californis, for further consideration and a
’field exuminntien of the property. : , .

o At th@ time a field examination 13 made of the.
‘property, any assistance that you can render the examin&ng
‘ engineera will be apprgciated. ' , _ . ,

' . - We wish to acknowledge recoipt cf rcur copiea or, .
Form MP-203, Owner‘a Consent to Lien, “hibh were mailad
under aeparatc aovar._ _ - .

' ,fx’” D Sincerélyﬂydurs,:
DOCKET* o o _
FT, REG. 3 e DT e oo f L
CODE 400 -+ ©.O. Mittendort (“*
ADM. READ. FILE . B Y
R. W. GEEHAN, USBM . =~ ‘Administrator

- T. P. THAYER, USGS

.JHopkins/ls
- /19/54





DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

UNITED STATES W///

. " IN REPLY REFER TO:

March 18, 195

Memorandumv/! bwabﬂ
To: W. S. Martin, IMEA
From: P. W. Guild, U.S. Geological Survey

Subject: TMEA Docket 3264 - Tungsten
Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.
Leonard Creek Ranch via Winnemuca, Nevada

Comments: The Geological Survey has no infomation on this specific
deposit or area. Tungsten mineralization is known to occur north of
Bartlett Peak, however, nearer the Oregon border, and the geologic
setting seems to be favorable. The applicants appear to be intelligent
men with backgrounds that should fit them for exploration of the type
proposed, and the application is well prepared. Though it is out of my
field, I would question whether a modest program involving nine laborers
needs both a General Manager and an Assistant Manager drawing about
one-third of the total payroll. Some of the equipment sounds a little
elaborate to me also. A lot of commercial assays can be made for the
$1,000 proposed for laboratory equipment and supplies.

More adequate meps are needed to show details of the proposed
adit, and especially of the drilling objectives.

Recommendation: TRefer the application to the Field Team for examination.

Cooy vete™Tu @Y





g Tial @? o
Balcpse Mals Mmmmwu
RECEIVED

HAR 4= 1954

1072 "J" Street
Springfield, Oregon

February 27, 1954

Director, ‘ -
Defense Minerals Exploration Administration e w%
Washington 25, D. C. -~ ‘

Dear Sir:

On February 23rd we mailed to you four copies of an
application for aid in an exploratory project, pursuant to
DMEA order # 1, under the Defense Production Act of 1950, as
amended.

Enclosed please find one original and theee photo-
static copies of form MF - 203 Owner's Consent To Lien which
we request be attached to each of the four application copies.

We hope this will expedite the processxng of our

request for aid.
Frel J. BocZoll

FRED J. BARTELS, President
Golden .Scheelite Mining and
Milling Company

oo “





—————
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.‘ | R TTakll Up Ul WiiChiun

. : _ ' efcnse Elinorals Adniaistration
203 _ . RECEIVED
(Revised July 1, 1953) OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN MAR 1:, 11954

"WHEREAS, the uhdersigned, as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an inte;estAin'certuin

property in the State of. Nevada , County of _Humboldf, | described -as
follows:l/

THNGSTEN MINTNG CLAINMS as follows: Tdncoln No 1 ILinc#dln No 2

Lincoln No 3 Tincoln No 4 RISO Greenhorn No 1 Greenhorn No 2

8reenhorn  No 3

which is the subJect of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract"
between the United States of Amerlca, hereinafter called the "Government", and ‘ :

2/ GOTDEN SCHERTLITE MINTNG AND MILLING CO

TEQNARD_CREEK RANCH VIA WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and N R

WHEREAS, under the provisions of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned: '

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

‘1.  The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose. of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the.Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upoh~the land ébove referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of

. the contract;'whichever ocours first. o '

3. The under51gned shall commit no act nor, assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government -under the provisions of said contract..
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, admlnistrators: successors, and assigns
of the undersigned. . )

4. Changes and added'provisions'

Dated this ég;& day of ;;7k;;)4;Jz4%11 , 195:3{

Facirauil tsm
W*CWMW [seal

[Sealﬂ _M,lh_l_llll

1l/ Either (a) 1nseri§4he legal descrlptlontéf the land, or (b) strike ou¥ the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract ‘deed, or other document] dated < , and
recorded in book page ___ __ official records of said county " If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space. : g

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

§/~Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is

" no obligation to repay the Government. ' :






l ‘ .

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator.——a. Certification.-—~If at any time the Government considers that-.

a discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration
work, the Government, at any time not later than six months after.the Operator has rendered the
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification
shall describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development.

b. Percentage royalty.--The Operator, or his ‘'successor in interest, shall pay to the
Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2,f—(1)

regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the contract until .

the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification of discovery or

development, or until the total net amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is

fully repaid, whichever occurs first, unless the Government wdives its right to a royalty; or (2)
if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
(or other period fixed by the contract) -from the date of.the contract, or until the total net
amount contributed by the Government, without interest, is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.
Said royalty shall be a pércéntage of the net smelter returns, the net concentrator returns, or
other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever
form disposed of, including ore, concentrates, or metal, as follows:

(a) One and one-half (1%) percent of any such net amounts not in excess of eight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

(b) One and one~half (1) percent of any such net amounts, plus one-half (}) percent
of such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such net
amounts. ’

(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per tonm,
would be one and one-half (1}) percent; on a net amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton,
three and one-half (3%) percent.) '

c. Definitions.——-As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns", and
"other net amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales;
or if not sold, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which and the
- place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is: not dispossd
of as such, these terms mean what is or would be gross income from mining operations for percentage
depletion purposes in income tax determination.

d. Lien for Payment.--To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government
shall have and is hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any pro-
duction of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully
paid.

the Government's royalty interest, and shall authorize and direct the purchaser to pay the royaltiy
directly to-the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets; but
failure or refusal by the purchaser to comply shall not relieve the Operator of liability to pay
any royalty falling due.

f. No Obligation to Produce.--This article is not to be construed as imposing any obli-
gation on the Operator or the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production
operations.

et e e A e = ® n ™

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. : ’ . 44778





e OF TWE NITETD
. Dcicnse: Minerals Administichon
RECEIVED

MAR L =1954

WHEREAS, the undersigned as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in cer(ain

MF-203 ¢ ,
(Revised July 1, 1953) _ OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

property in the State of Nevada , County of _Humboldf. , described:as

follows:l/

—_THUNGSTEN MINING CLATIMS as follows: lidncoln No 1 Lincéln No 2

Lincoln No 3  Tincoln No 4 NSO Greenhorn Mo 1 Greenhorn No 2

Breenhorn No 3

which is the”subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract",
‘between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and )

2/__GOINTN_SCHEELITE MINTING AND MILLING CO

TLONARD CREEK RANCH VIA WINAEMUCCA, NEVADA

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and 5

WHEREAS, under the provisiens of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-—
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3d/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of
the contract, whichgver occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contiravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government ﬁnder the provisions of eaid contract..
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
.of the undersigned.

4, Changes and added provisions

Dated this 843 day of /MW , 195_§[
B/b’i (’LCL:Mé {sea1}
M{\WW ESeal]

/f ¢
1/ Either (a) insertééhe legal desctiption‘éf the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book page ‘ official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficlent, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the spece.
2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

fsea1]
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MF-203 . ¢ ' ‘ ‘ T BECEIVED

(Revised July 1, 1953) OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN MAR 1--— ’ﬂ95 A
"WHEREAS, the undersigned as owner, .co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

p_roperty in the State of. Nevada , County of _Humbol#f. , described .as

roilows:;/

i J follows: Lincoln No 1 Tincéln No 2
Lincoln No 3 Tincoln No 4 NSO Greenhorn No 1 Greephorn No 2

Breenhorn  No 3

which is the subject of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract"
between the United States of Amerioa, hereinafter called the "Government", and ’

2/ GOIDEN _SCHEELITE MINING AND MILLING CO

TEQNARD CREEK RANCH VIA WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and o

WHEREAS, under the provisibns of said contract the Government is entitled to a pefcentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned:

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

‘1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the unders1gned and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes. -

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the parcentage royalty on production3d/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the iand above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of

. the contract, whichgver occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, oclaim, or rights of the Government: under the provisions of said contract..
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

4. . Changeé and,added provisions

Dated this g:g& day of /‘Z;— , 195_{[
% (- cumé {sea1]

W’C WW fseal}

%f

1/ Either (a) insertﬁéhe legal descriptiontéf the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease for contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book paga official records of said county." If (b) is used,
the book and page of recordation ocannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Oporator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government. .

fsea1] -
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' - @@ olst R.’Rmerah Bt Uanon
o | : "" ' T BECEIED

(Revised July 1, 1953) ) OWNER'S CONSENT TO LIEN

MAR1=1954

WHEREAS, the undersigned as owner, co-owner, lessor, or seller has an interest in certain

property in the State of. Nevada , County of _Humbold#f. , descrived .as

follows:1l/

THNGSTEN MINING CLAIMS as follows: Lincoln No 1 TLincéln No 2

Lincoln No 3 Tincoln No 4 NSQ Greenhorn No 1 Greenhorn No 2

Breenhorn No 3

which is the subjact of a proposed exploration project contract, hereinafter called the "contract"
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and

2/_._CGOIDEN SCHEELITE MINING AND MILLING CO

LEONARD_GREEK RANCH VIA WINNEMUCCA, NEVADA

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under the provisibns of said contract the Government is entitled to a percentage
royalty on production (as set forth on the reverse side hereof) and to other rights and equities
which do or may conflict with or be adverse to the rights of the undersigned: '

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, in consideration of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equity in and right to dismantle, sever, take possession of, and
remove and dispose of facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or any amendment thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on production3/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof, there
is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land above referred to and upon any production
of minerals therefrom, until said royalty is fully paid or ten years have elapsed from the date of

. the contract, whichgver occurs first.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract..
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administirators, successors, and assigns
of the undersigned.

4.  Changes and,ad&ed provisions

Dated this gﬁ day of MW , 195ﬂ

___@QMM/W& {sea1]
W C WW {sea1]

[sea1}

1/ Either (a) inserté/he legal desctiption‘éf the land, or (b) strike out the words "as follows"
and insert "in a lease [or contract, deed, or other document] dated , and
recorded in book pﬁge official records of said county." If (b) 1s used,
the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.






11:10 a.m. - March 5, 1954

7~
MEMO for the PFile:

Re: Docket No. DMEA 3264 - Tungsten
Golden Scheelite Mining & Milling Co.
Lincoln & Greenhorn claims
Humboldt County, Nevada

A secretary in Senator Guy Cordon's office
phoned to say that a letter had been received by that
of fice concerning an exploration loan - DMEA 3204; that
the Senator's office was entirely unfamiliar with handling
of such loans, etc., and she wondered what the procedure
might be and whether we could arrange to notify the
Senator's office of any action we might take on the applica-

tion.

She stated further that the applicant had indicated
the application was mailed to Washington on February 22 and
was acknowledged by DMEA on February 25——amazingyswift action.

I told the secretary that at the moment DMEA was
awaiting advice from both the Bureau of Mines and Geological
Survey commodity divisions as to whether their files contained
any information of previous examinations of, or geologic
indications of tungsten on, the claims in question. I
explained that undoubtedly such information would be supplied
us within the next week or so, and based upon the study of
the application and all data, a field examination might be
ordered; that, of course, any exploration aid would await
results of any such examination if ordered. However, we [4
would glady inform the Senator's office of whatever acEIbhf/
is taken in processing of the application. - "

e

Letha Scott





UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D.C, -

¥r, Pred J. Bartels o - Eghy e°¥3 é"éﬁ?& |
iolden Scheelite Mining & %Tilling Cos. Be Exploration Assistatce

1072 & st. ] .
. Springfield, Oregon 7-:. - ‘Lincoln & Greenhorn Groups

Dear Sirs:
i pplication dated po ' oo 100
| The receipt of yoer applica ; n date February 22’ 195h
'fof.ekploration assistance under_the Defense Production Act.of 1950,

' as amended, is hereby acknowledged

Your appllcatlon has been aSSLgned Docket Nu,mber'DEEA 326h

and referred to the Iron and erro Alloys Division,
Kindly refer to‘BﬁE&ha26k in any future correspondence
relating to your application.

Sincerely yours,

Robert E. Adams
Chief; Operation's Control
and Statistics Division

.'Interiot—Duplicating Section, Washington, D..C. ' 44994





Until notified
1P address
SPRINGFIELD, OREGGNO ChPed J. Bartels,1072-"J"
Street, Springfield Oregon
FEBRUARY 1954

v’

Defense Minerals Administration
Department of Interior
Washington 25, D.C.

Gentlememn:

Herewith is an application for aid in an exploration L
project, pursuant to DMEA order 1, under the defense produc-
tion act of 1950, as amended.

The application comprises: (1) filled-in regulation
form MF-103 with 6 attached shents (2) recorded copy of
lease and option to buy, (3) maps of mining claims which
show location where work will be done, (4) assay sheets and
return from six tons sample shipped to Getchell Mill, Red.
House, Nevada, (5) map showing accessibility, (6) seven
pPictures with identification.

Other information will be furnished at your request.
Personal conference can be arranged if you sSo desire,

It is urgently desirable that early action be taken
upon the exploration projJect request as soon as possible,
for if the amount of ore which i1t is anticipated can be
developed, production can be had by fall, which production
will add to the tungsten supply in this demand time for
tungsten.

The Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co., address
when operating is (Leonard Creek Ranch) Via Winnemucca,

~ Nevada., Until notified please address me personally at

1072 nyw Street, Springfield, Oregon.

Very-truly yours,

Fred J. Bartels






‘; (c) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract or otherwise

7. M¥F-103
(Revised April 1952)

.UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT ’THE INTERIOR  IommAperoved, 1o Ri03s.2.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADM!NISTRATION

,«—;r”“

e S

g i Lo

EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT T0 \, Motal or M 79 =y

‘\**‘D“wu “Not to be filled in by applicant

{',f‘“: . Z ANTA :
L ~ APPLICATION FOR A|D IN AN "9 2055 32 ¢4/

Docket No.

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE B o

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS  AMENDED Bstimated Cost & A &y 3/

Participation (Government %) _____________________

INSTRUCTIONS

R 1. Name of applicint.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in Whlch you will w1sh to contract and your

; alhng address: _.__Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co. x
- Leonard Creek Ranch. Via Winnemucca, Nevada.

Until notified-1072-J-Street, Springfield, Oregon

% 1.(b) Corporation-organized under the laws_of Nevada

T
¢
T

“~, (b) If other than an individual, add to your name abeve whether a corporation, partnershlp, etc., and the name of the State

m “which incorporated or otherwise organized.
(¢) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers.
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners.

. . 2. General—Read DMEA Order 1, “Government Aid in Defense Exploratlon Projects,” before completing this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruphcate (four copies), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not prov1ded on the form for all required
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof.

[

l

] . 3. Applicant’s property rights—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all

Aland which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is

not to be included in the exploration project contract

See“page“lmatgached

-t

* (b) State any mine name by which the property is known. [ incoln and Greenhorn Groups

; Lessee with option. to buy.
} (d) If you are not the owner, submlt w1th thxs apphcatlon a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which

you control the property.
(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it None

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descnptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
locatlon notice.

; Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conduc%ed upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. '

.+ (b) State past and current producticn, and ore reserves, if-any, giving quantities and grades.
t . (¢) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your
reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
of 1t) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
Whether you require its return to you.

/ *t(d) State the facts w1th respect to the accessxbxhty of the project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence
pom S ;

z3(e) State the avallablhty of manpower, matenals, supphes, equlpment water, and power. ' 16—6655;._ 1" -

’% ?* Formal organlzatlon of this corporatlon is in process and-
‘ will be completed prior to contract date.






5. The exploration project.—(a) ‘State the ml@l or minerals for which you wish to explore‘
Tungsten :

I R,

(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if neededj
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such- features as contacts,|
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. - : j

(¢) The work will start within --.2__9 _____ days and be completed Within ____________ months from the date of an exploratlon
project contract.

(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the abihty to carry out such explo—
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet),
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project: |

(a) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “non,e”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent:
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed /in
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of driftlng‘, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, etec.).

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological ‘consultants. },

(¢) Operating materials and supplzes — Furnish an itemized list, mcludmg 1tems of. equlpment costing less than $50 eaoh
and power, water and fuel. . . - R

(d) Operating equipment. —-—Furmsh an itemized.list of any operatmg equlpment to be rented, purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the ‘estimated rental, purchase prlce, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be. R

(e¢) Rehabilitation and repairs—Furnish a detalled list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repams
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now.owned by the Operator and which will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New buildings, improvements, installations. —Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, ﬁxed
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for.the benefit of the exploration project. ‘

(9) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of repairs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not»
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen’s compensatlpn
and employers’ liability insurance, and payroll taxes. ool

(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above. 1

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes [(other than payroll and sales taxes), or anyf
other indirect costs, or work performed or costs mcurred before the date of the contract, should be mcluded in the
estimate of costs. .

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulatlons on
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? vyes. o t"“

(b) How do you propose te furnish your share of the costs? . ' -

m Money . Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in detail on acompanying paper.

CERTIFICATION -~ .=~ !

The undersxgned whether as an 1nd1v1dual corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting fﬁi’t
the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in' this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and bellef

, 4% _,z 2

Q¢

!
|
e R . [ N
Title 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or represafitation to any depq@;
meni or agency of the United States as to any matter within its |ur|sd|chon

u. s GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—86551-1






(c)

Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.

Page 1
Attached . Address: Leonard Creek Ranch, Via
- Lo Winnemucca, Nevada
FORM MF-103 ‘ Until Notifled - address: 1072 "J" Street
Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J. Bartels
1. Name of applicant:

President and General Manager - Fred J. Bartels
1072 "J" Street, Springfield, Oregon
Vice President and Assistant Manager - J. R. Thompson
‘1558 East 3rd Street, Bend, Oregon
Secretary-Treasurer - Richard 0. Eymann
Star Route, Mohawk, Oregon
Attorney - Edward C. Harms
U.S. National Bank Building, Springfield, Oregon
Director - Frederick Billings
539 E., 11th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon

Applicant's property rights:

(a)

- Book 5 of notices page 119,

Lincoln No, 1

Lincoln No. 2 - Book 5 of notices page 198.°
Lincoln No. 3 - Book 5 of notices page 198,
Lincéln No. 4 Book 5 of notices page 230.

Greenhorn No. 1 - Book 5 of notices page 173.
Greenhorn No, 2 - Book 5 of notices page 197.
Greenho#n No., 3 - Book 5 of notices page 197.
Humbolt County Courthouse, Winnemucca, Nevada,

Physical description:

(a)

- (b)

K surface open pit 50 feet in length was made by us.

The pit is 15 to 20 feet in width, and half of the pit
is 20 feet deep. In doing this work a vein which cuts
the older tungsten bearing tactite was opened up. The
veln in the bottom of the pit is 14 feet in width, When

- the hanging wall is reached it appears the vein should

be 19 feet in width, The vein has been driven on for
a distance of 25 feet and all of the veln taken out to
the surface, A winze 9 feet in depth has been sunk in
the floor of the pit. Through the entire exposed pit
area the ore minerals are very evenly distributed in
the vein and tactite mass.

All of the work was done by us,

All openings are accessible for examination.

P

A 6 ton samﬁle was taken over the plt area and shipped
to the Getchell Mine, results (0,71% WO3)





Page 2 Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.
Attached Address: Leonard Creek Ranch, Via

Winnemucca, Nevada

FORM MF-103 ’ Until Notified - Address: 072 "J" Street
Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J., Bartels

b, Physical description (continued):

(¢} The Scheelite occurs along a granodiorite-lime rock
contact. In thin section under a microscope the rock
is seen to be a lime silicate metamorphic rock con-
sisting chiefly of diopside (one of the pyroxenes) quartsz,
magnatite, scheelite and a little pyrite. The scheelite
appears to have come in after the diopside. There is
considerable massive epidote present, The geologic structure,
and the rock has been very favorable for the deposition of
scheelite therein.

See photo copies of original sheets attached. Signature

on Abbot A, Hanks which did not photograph is signed by
Martin P, Quist., In addition an assay by Eugene L.
Hoagland dated November 19, 1953, requested by Kenneth
Watkins, 1s presently not available to be included in this
report, This sample cut from bottom of shaft sunk in floor
of large surface open pit. Shaft 7' deep. Result of
analysls, Tungsten WO3 - - 3.59%. .

(d) Access roads: From Winnemucca, Nevada to Quinn River
Crossing is 70 miles, all of this distance is a good paved
road, From Quinn River Crossing to the mine on the slopes
of Bartlett Peak is 28 miles. 23 miles is a good gravel
road, the next 4 miles is passable, but needs work, 1 mile
at the mine needs re-bullding. See map attached,

(e} Experienced manpower 1s available at Winnemucca, Nevada.

Material, supplies and equipment available at Winnemucca,
Nevada.

Water supply: There are two good streams of good water
which flow from the Black Rock Range across our property,
so water supply 1ls ample for all purposes,

Power: W11l be necessary to generate power at property.

5. Exploration project:

(b) We propose driving an initial tunnel 150 feet in length
which will have backs of 77 feet under the pit; run a
ralse to the bottom of the pit which would prospect the
ground, and also serve as an air hole,





Page 3 Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.
Attached Address: Leonard Creek Ranch, Via
: Winnemucea, Nevada

FORM MF-103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 "J" Street
Springfield, Oregon, Care rred J. Bartels

5. Exploration project (continued):

(v) continued - Up the hill about 125 feet from the large pit
an open cut has 6 feet in width of commercial tungsten ore,
We propose to continue the tunnel another 150 feet which
will glve better than 150 feet backs between tunnel and
"~ open cut,

In addition to the tunnel work we intend to do 800 feet
of core drilling.

See plctures of open pit, ore piles and place faced up
for start of tunnel.

(d) Experience: Fred J, Bartels has had college training in
geology, mining and milling and has made that a l1life work,
particularly with copper, lead, zinc and tungsten. For
three terms assistant to Dr. G. E. Goodspeed, geology,
University of Washington.

J. R. Thompson has had much mining experience, and is an all
around mechanic,

Richard O, Eymann holds Masters Degree in Business Admin-
istration and past seven years employed by Weyerhaeuser
Timber Company as timekeeper, accountant, and employemnt
manager, y

Edward C., Harms 1s attorney and mayor of Springfield, Oregon.

6. Estimate of cost:
(a) Independent contracts:
(1) Core drilling - 800 feet at $8.00 per foot. $ 6,400,00

(2) Road building and repair, Bulldozer oper-
ation 8 days @ $12,.50 an hour, - 800,00

Total Independent Contracts $ 7,200,00

(b) Labor, supervision, consultants:

(1) Miners - 3 in number, 78 work days each.
Rate $16.00 per day $ 3,T44,00

(2) Muckers- 6 in number, 78 work days each.
Rate $14,50 per day 6,786, 00

(3) Cook - 1 in number, 3 months
Rate $300.00 per month 900,00





Page 4 Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co,

Attached Address: Leonard Creek Ranch, Via
Winnemucca, Nevada

FORM MF-103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 "J" Street

Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J, Bartels

6. Estimate of cost:(continued)

(b) continued

()

(4) General Manager - 3 months @ $900,00
per month 4 -

Assistant Manager - 3 months @ $800, 00
per month

All enginéering and geological work will
be done by manager and assistant manager

Total Labor, Supervision, Consultants
Operating materials and supplies:

Powder - 3000 1lbs at 22¢
Caps, blasting - 15 boxes @ $2,70 per

Fuse - 3- 3000 ft. rolls @ $25, 00"

Propane gas for cookhouse and assay office
Gasoline - 2000 gals, @ 26¢

011, motor - 55 gals. @ 86¢

011, Jackhammer - 10 gals, @ 90¢

0il, Compressor - 10 gals, @ 82¢

Kerosene - 53 gals, barrel - 2

0il, Diesel - 500 gals, @ 1i¢

Pipe - 1" black - 500 ft, @ $21,9%4 air line
Pipe - 1i" black - used 2000 ft. for pumping
water to mine :

Pipe - %" galv. new - 100 ft. @ $13,72 per 100
for cookhouse and mine,

Valves and fittings

Cookhouse utensils

Additional cookhouse supplies

Small tools, wrenches, taps, dies, picks,
shovels, etc.

Mine timbers - stulls, lagging, etc,

6 M@ $90.00 per M

Wiring, fixtures, etc.

Bits, Carset 2- 1%" I.R. % $13.7

Bits, Carset 2- 1 3/8" @ $15,
Bits, Carset 2- 13" @ $17.35
Drill steel -3°pcs. 7/8 x 3' @ $6,60
Drill steel - % pecs. 7/8 x &' @ $6.60
Drill steel - 4 pecs, 7/8 x 6' @ $8.25
Drill steel - 4 pes, 7/8 x 2 @ $5,00

Total Materials and Supplies

$ 2,700,00

2,400, 00

$16,530, 00

$ 660,00
410,50
75.00
78.50
520, 00
47,30

9,00

8.20
27.40
70,00
109.70

280,00

137.20
50,00

150,00

200,00

350, 00

540,00
500, 00
27.50
31,20
34170
19.80
26.40
33.00
20,00

$ 4,045,%0





Page 5 Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co,
Attached : Address: Leonard Creek Ranch, Via :
Winnemucca, Nevada
FORM MF-103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 "J" Street
: Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J. Bartels
6. (antinged) Estimate of cost:
(d) Operating equipment:

(1) Purchases

Jackdrill, Ingersoll-Rand JR-38 $ 665,00
Air hose 2- 3/4" 50 ft. lengths ‘ 56,00
Steel blasting sheets 60,00
Rails, used 700 lineal ft. with 2- 3/4 ton

used mine cars quoted. 300,00
Water pump, Pacific Marine-gascline, new

with tools, for pumping water to mine, 431,50
Diesel Light Plant, Witte 300 Watt A.C.,

used short time only. Quoted 400,00
Butane Range - Cookhouse 200,00
Refrigerator - 11.8 cu, ft. Servel 1953

gas, new, 335,00
Assay equlpment and supplies 1,000.00
Mineral 1ight, mine type 110, 00"
Willy Station Wagon - four wheel drive 2,641,53

(2) Use allowance

Compressor-Air, Ingerscll-Rand
265 C F M @ $300,00 per month $ 900,00

Total Operating Equipment $ 7,079.03
(f) New buildings, improvement, installations:
Lumber, labor and other material to build

cookhouse, bunkhouse, and small assay office
Estimated Total $ 6,000, 00

(g) Miscellaneous:

Maintenance of compressor, Jjackhammer, drills

bits, etc. Estimated $ 200.00
Analytical work will be done by general manager,

Accounting for three months 900. 00 .
Social security 330,80
Unemployment insurance ‘ ' 496,20
Workmans compensation 1,323.20

Total Miscellaneous $ 3,250.20





'Golden Scheelite Mining and Milling Co.

Page 6
Attached Address: Leonard Creek Rarich,
Winnemuecca, Nevada
FORM MF-103 Until Notified - Address: 1072 "J" Street
Springfield, Oregon, Care Fred J., Bartels
6. . Estimate of cost: (Continued)

7.

(n) Contingencies - Estimated 5%

Estimate QfJQQSts - Summary;

Independent Contracts

Labor, Supervision, Consultants

Operating materials and supplies

Operating equipment

Rehabilitation and repairs A

New buildings, improvements, installations
Miscellaneous

Contingencies

Total

TR A QA0 Og®

Furnishing of share of cost:

(a) Use allowance, See answer to Question 6-d-(2)
Use of compressor

(b) Money - Furnished by stock holders

$

$

29205023

7,200, 00
16,530, 00
4, 045,40
7,079.03

6,000, 00
3,250,20
2,205,23

$

$

46,309.86

900. 00





. : . .
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MINING LIZASE AKD OPTIOW

THIS ACRESMENT, made and entersd into this 11th day of
May, 1953, by snd between PETE CACHZNAUT, & single man of Felds,
Oregon, and ALIX DUFURRRNA and : © DUFURBENA ~ 5 hils
wife, of Winnemueca, Hevada, hera}%a%ier raferred to sy tho '
LEISORS, and FRED J, BARTELS and HARRIZIT A, PARTRLS, of Spring-
fil21d, Oregon, hersinafter referrsed to as tho LESSEIR,

' | (- .
L OUWITRBGSETH

- That for and in consideration of the covenents, agreo=-.
ments and stipulations herein conteined ¢n the part of the said
Lessens Lo bs pald, kept and falthfully performed, the Lessors
do hevehy lease, demlse and let unto ‘sald Lessees the following
describod property, to=wlt: A S '

All those certain lode mining elaims and‘gieena or
parcels of minlng ground sltuated in the County of
Humbolt, Nevada, Mining District unknown, 3aid

mining claims and mining ground being deaoribed as
followsns , o o '

GREENHORN .GROUP = ,

Graenhorn No, (1) Groenhorn o, (2) Greenhorn No, (3)
Unrecordsd, : : . : ' '

LINCOLN GROUP

Lincoln Ho(lz Lincoln Fo, (2) Lincoln Xo. (3)
- Lincoln No. (4) Unrecorded. _

: ) Those mining clalms ave laé&tad about one hall mile in.

& Southerly direction from Bartlett Paak. ' '

: Alao all right and title of the parties of thoe first
part.to all weter rights, ditehes, rights of way, and other
casoments and rights owned or possossod by lLessors and conneoted
- with or appertaining to the aforesald mining claims,.

T To have and to hold ths aforesald premlscs, easements
and rights unto seld Lessces for a period of six years, from the
date of thls lsase, lMay 11, 1953, to aad including day 11, 1959,
and Legsors do hereby give and grant unto Leasess during the term
of this lesss ths sole and excluslve right and privilege to
prospect, dovelop &and work sald premises and to mine, axtract,

sell and dlspoge of preclous or valuabls metals and minerals there-
from, &nd to bulld &nd operate a mill and power plant thereéf, and
‘to use sald promlses and construct improvements thevecn for all
purposes rensonably connested with tho forogolng, under the f'ollove

Ing tarma and condltlons, toswids -
ng ¢ ¢ . ) ;

N (1) The Lesssas agrse to pay the Lessors the s af
$$500400 upon the slgning of this loease, - The recelpt of vilch in
hereby aclhinowledped, : o

o The lLessees further sgrse to pay to the Losacrs, hirty
days (30) froem the sizning of this egrosment, £200,00.

Thae Lésaaom furthor apgree to pay to #he Lencora, sixty .
(60) days from the signing of this agreoment, 200,00,

-l-





That the Lessess shell &nd will pay and deliver unto
the anid Lesnors ten por cont {(107) of the gross value of all
£0ld, silver, and all cther minerals produced and sold from salid
property during each and every oalendar month by the said Lessoes,
the said royalties to be peld on or tefore the 10th day of the
following month, for such ore produced and sold during the proe
vious eanlendar month.

If asid royalty puymenta are less than One Hundred Dollars
(£100,00) 1in any ons calendar month, then the lLeszees shall pay

to thoe Lessora the guaranteed minimum rental of One Bundied Lollars
(5100,00) psr month. Such paymenta to begin ninsty (90) days

from tgg signing of thls sgroaement, or goonsr If ore is produced
‘and sold, ‘ . -

, : It ia fully understood and agreed by snd betweon Lessors
and Lessoos bthat Laegsseg 2hald start work on sild mining claims
above described on or before sixty (60) days from the signing of
this Agreemsnt, and Leasses shall dillgontly persus thelr mining
operations in e geod and miner like mennsr at all tlmes during the
termas of thla lease, sxcept when the oparation of the minilng claims
is impracticable due to adverase weather conditions or sald pro-
dustion or opapvation iz prohibited by the laws of the United Stutes
or the State of Navada, or the laws, rules and regulations of any
bureau or departmsnt theroof,. C \

The Lessees shall perform 2ll assessment work on the
above dsseribed mining claims on or before the flrst dgy:of June
ezch year, or during the life of thins Agreomenti flle affidavit
ag reguired by law, and furnish copy to Lossors.

o {2) Lessors covenant and warrant Lessees that Lessors

are the lawful owners of the saild leasged promines by virkue and
prior end val 1d locatlons (subject only to ths uszual paremount
“$1tle in the United States as te wining locations), and that

Leasors are entitled to the possesslon of the sams &t this datve

and that Leacors will protect Lossees in the peacouble enjoyment
and possession of sald premisces and the right to work the same &nd
to remove 8ll materials and minsrals thorefrom during the term

of this lesss as egninst all clalma or demands by any third person, -
whomsoaver, not arising from any default or nsgloct of Lesseos.

_ The Leossors shall have the right at zll rsasonable times
to inaspact the premises and work being done by the Lessees.

_ {3) "The Lessacen reserve the right to surronder the
premises hereby leaged snd te temminate this leunso al any time
upen civing fiftesn (15) 2ayn writton notkco to theo Lessors of
their intentlon to so do, Upen giving of sald notice thls loase
shall be terminated and Lsssoes shall be relensod frim &ll further
~obligationa hercunder except any royalty psyments which may be
oving to the Lessors. :

: ‘ (LY lessees covenant end agree to keop all labor and
material bLlls paid promptly whon the sams fall dus and not allow.
the aswe Ho become delinguent in any mannsyr whatsoever. Leusees
further covenant and agres to pay all Soulal Hscurlity taxes, 3tate
Industrial Accldent Commlssion taxes und all State and Federal
‘withholding taxas promptly when the same fall due and nob ullow
sald taxse to beocoms delincucent, . :

, (5) -Provided alwsys, should the Lezsses default in any
of tha conditions of this lozac and option upon recelving from the -
Lesaors a urltten notice of such violations shall either correct
tho amme in thirty (30) days or surrender peaceable possession to
- Lessorae

-2-





: . (6) Should this lease and opLiun be terminated for any
causs. by elther party, the Lessees shall have the right to remove
81l machinery and bulldings placed on ths premises by sald Lessoes,
It is understood and agreed by the parties to this agresment that
any machinery or bulldings placed on ithe promises, nc matter how.
attaghed, shall be desmed as nol besoming & part of the realty,

. The Lessees. shall have ninety (50) days to remove all bulldings,.

o maoninery and equipment (rom the premises. 2Bxcept that all pipe,

- tlaber, track and vontilation blower line installed underground -

- shall bocume .the property of the Lessors and they shall not be.
ramoved upon the tormlnation of thia lease,

DlTlON TO BUY

. Ib s unders boo& and ugreud by the Leasors and Lesseas
Lhay iuaunu tho 1lfe of tnls luwse Lhe Leasess shell have the right
to ,uwc.aaa the.above described mining claims for a total purchase
- price of §50,000.,00, it is undergtood by the parties to this
agreoment bhat any royallies, orf any other payments made to the
Lassora by the Lossoose, shall apply on, the total purchuae price

and be deducted thereirom,

' Upen the payment of the tull puvohase price by the Lessoea
the Leasore egree to furnish a goou and’ aufflcienh tible to the '

: Leasees.

This leaﬂa und?option ib transferrable ar'assignabla.'

' IN WITWESS WHEREQR, the purtiea hereto havo horounto
sot tnair hands and seals this _j . day of A .-.o0 5 1953,

/*//
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STATE OF NEVADA, )
’ ) 88,

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT. )

On this 10th day of June, A. D. 1953, personally appear-
ed before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
PETE CACHENAUT ALEX DUFURRENA, JULIA DUFURRENA and FRED J. BARTELS
known to me to be the persons described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that they executed the

same freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and af--
fixed my Official Seal at my .Office in said County and State, the
day and year in thils Certificate first above written.

Btary Public in and for said
ounty and State.

My commission expires:
February 28, 1955
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‘ EUGENE L.,HOAGLAND ASSAYER
7018 SoEol?th Ave
PORTLAND, 2 OREGON
June 1, 1953

Sample Received from Kenneth Watkins
Received. - May 27,1953

#__Sample marked - Results of Analysis
| ~ Tungsten
- WO4q) .
Nevada NO.l o 0.
~ Nevada Nos2 - ' . 2,T1%

A

l(\"umim wAfM D, ;' w0l
a ¢ / O-Lo A,e,efu\, M7La-—/ 2 gﬁd%%

| ‘ j( wféw/c? Gagww

A Despln o g





GETCHELL MINE INC.

Red House, Nevada

Custom Ore Settlement Sheet

Received of: Kenneth O, Watkins

%‘éoﬁ%%;%:ogek - Da.te ]Rec'd} 9- 50.253......
Winnemices , ,N evada . | Sﬁlpper’s Mark ...... s _
. ' Lot NO. e
By GETCHELL MINE INC. - '
SO S Trucks weighing - ... lQ,.QALQ.......... Gross Lbs.
votbaB. % Moisture | 82880 ;‘Tare Lbs.‘
YA T %Wos 122669....... Net Wet Lbs.
........ 64058.......... Net Dry Tons , v D4 ... Moisture Lbs.
........ 4,301........ Contained STU WO o Bp 118 Net Dry Lbs.
® - PAYMENT: o
Pay for 80% contained STU WOs..... Bl Lt § . 88200 @ *§..158:29
LESS CHARGES: |
Treatment of ....! 0858 ... Net bry Tons at $....8000 . @ . B 48446
Sampling & Aésaying ‘ . L S 1900 ...

TOTAL

NET PROCEEDS §..99¢8%...........

* (equals) ! / (} *S





FORM A.8

SAMPLE OF

REPORT OF ASSAY
ABBOT A. HANKS, INC.

'‘ASSAYERS., CHEMISTS, ENGINEERS
624 SACRAMENTO STREET

SAN FRANCISCO.  Ngvember 11, 1953

DEFOSITED BY syring.ﬂam fand. &: Gravel 00._
P, 0. Box 216 7 i

SAMPLEOT OREB . o springfield, Oregon
GOLD, per ton of 2,000 lbs SILVER, pet ton of 2,000 lbs,
Labty. No. Mark . Troy Qunces Value @ $35.00 oz. Troy Ounces Value @ - ] . Percenlages
) ) ’ $
| ' TUNGSTIC OXIDM

61033 | Fleor #1110 tiidﬂ 0.81 ¢
6115h |42 o | - | | . 0.25

5% | Faee Sempla 90¥ Wide | B | - 07

bodb

ABBOT A, HANKS, INC.
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sure No
Surface open pit showing piled tungsten
yer cut about 125 feet above pit shows

feet in width of co al ore.
- "}i.a hi






:;“(:j: & =it ~
Picture No 2
urface open pit gnd pilgd tungsten ore.

-
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c

acking out tungsten ore from surface pit.
Vein at bottom of pit is 14 feet in width,
nd when hanging wall is reached estimate
rein will be 19 feet in width.






Mucking out tungsten ore.Through the entire
vein area e:cposed.(i the ore minerals are very

PSlevenly distributed in the vein and tactitic!
o WEEEN

r B . -‘,'_
y - =






4
ggcing up for

L P i

Picture No

start of prOposed tunnel .

T ¥
-
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% w ' :
WSt e s g cture No 6
‘ ' U });VV’ Pacing up tunnel to open pit abowe.
: 5 i’ . , ‘ Dark area at right shows an outcrop
el " .'f" 'y of the older tungsten bearing tactite
B e T 25 feet in width. Bartlett Peak in
e e et WY AP background.

M e e ame— -





7

PICTURE NO
Temporary rented house 5 miles from mine






UNITE

D STATES DEPARTMEN OF THE INTERIOR

DMEA 3264
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY . (TUNGSTEN)
7
SAMPLE NO. | 9% WO3 % Mo o £ PLANATION
534 ¢ 0.59 0.03 N ~
535 ¢ 0.22 0.02 / S
cottered
536 ; 0.14 <0.01 S ok Slaps wash
537 <0.0| < 0.0I floﬂf
538 9 0.31 0.01
539 2.8 0.22 0.01 Ss54 . i i
o) A'g A
540 0.12 0.01 Tactite
541 0.26 0.01 ‘{\?a . :
o o -r 540 (6) \
/> .
o ; . :
E / ) s
539 (12)%2' Sy ' .-'/ Quartz monzonite
538 (9') 57
536 (8 i Ol Iy | Scheelite
535 (8') P - 5"1\. /
i n / S E
-, K&y NS 85 / contact
= S&1 9, W l,.-,._\:"‘ +Doshed where approximately located
S & -
= dump) Q ¢ LL]
~&: RS Strike and dip of schistosity
: \\‘\\} Iy '“°:|'°""“ Probably paraliels original bedding
Y NN "o o
AN /
AN s
K Open cut
o, 50 FEET g
Dump

A
Geology by D.C. Ross
— April, 1954
= SECTION A-A SECTION B-B
GOLDEN * SCHEELITE MINE, HUMBOLDT COUNTY,* NEVADA Figure 2,

100 o 100

| i S NP WY TR | 1 1

zqo FEET
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UNITED STATES . .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR |

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

JUN 291854
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~ UNITED STATES =
' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION -
' WASHINGTON 25,D.C. -~

L ~ Juni 291854
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~ Fred 4. Bavtela, Prepidant '
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quinkiting
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north end east, but is linited by the granitic exposoxres on
metanorphic roeks ave capletely snolosed in the quarts

" moriagnite, it seemt Jikely that the size of the inolusion

 will decrease with depth. T L

- . 3+ Tha mpplicant estimated that his prozrem would cost - -

$u6,309.86. This was entirely out of line censidering that :

$13,200,00 of tids smount was allotted for coxs deilling, vosd - .

repair, snd new tulldings and the remainder; $33,109.86, wiuld be

. charged to the underground work. This would give coste of $88.29
par foot for the 375 foet of drifiing and praising, Cost for

- supervision was 30.85 percent of the total payyalls $500,00 per

nonth for a general wmenager snd $800,00 per math for an assistant

B Yo The spplicant's statement that 1 percent WOy 18 nsgessary |
to profitably ship 10 the nearest tungsten nmill (Cetohell). Iname

much a8 none of thiy assays are as high as ths 1 percent eutatf, 0o

 ore reserves may be calculated at present.

S Se Ttmmummmmmwmmatm
subject spplication in view of thw léw grede material exposed in o
~ the best showings and as thare is no geolagis svidance to warrent :
e dnference thal wmexplored ssgments of tiw tactite will be of
6y The Field Team concurs with the recommendations of - .
7+ The Commodity Divisions of the Geologioal Survey sad

‘the Buresn of Mines concur 4in the danial,

~ FARUTIEDGE:foc S B
| 6e2huBh . F.A. Butlsdge, Acting Chiaf
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Mr. Fred J. Bartels, ﬁTmsident o S
Golden Scheelite Minlng and- Milling Co.
2072 "J" Street . - IS
~Spr1ngf1e1d. Oregon o S
" Be:i Docket No. DMER ;26& < Tungsten

_ldncoln and @reenhorn Claims

Rumboldt County, Hevada
Leesy Hr. Bartels' ‘ :

This uill auknowledge reueipt or )our letter of
My 19, 195& 1nquiring ebcut the status of your application
and commenting on ‘the conference you had wlth Mr. A. C.
Johnson 1n Reno, Nnva@a, after the rield a:amination
R copy of your lptter Was sent immediately to the

?1e1d Team, with a requeat fov auch comments 88 may be appro-;;:
priate.' The Field Twam report reached us Hay 24, 1354 and’
as soon as we reueiva the requested comnents you wi;l be .
- advised accovdingly. . | |

sincerely yours,

0.0. Mittend@vrt
Adminigtratdé
FIELD TEAM, REG IIT
CODE 400 C : -
/OPER COMM.
ADM. READ. FILE -

R. W. GEEHAN, USBM
T. P. THAYER, USGS.

| WSMartin/is
<-‘f5 27-54





‘ -10?2 "J' Street

"Mr. Fred J. Bartals, Presidant A
‘Qolden Scheelite H;niﬂg and HilliugCo.‘ o
Springfield, Qregpn'

Posket No. DJ 3264 - Tunanten
incoln and /Greenhorn Claims
umboldt County, Nevada

'f?&éé-
Y R
, _ This w111 acknonledg r:azipt af yaur 1etter

of nay 19, 1958, mqutiring abéw;
tian und conmenting mn the conrér
w‘fJohnaon in Eano, Sevmda, arter 9ht'rh'1d examination.

Dear M. Bartclsw

€ you had nith mr. A. C.

IR Hé uxll reply at groi) r'l‘y'
B 'x‘ean x*eport, uh;leh wiI.L cane So ' rro‘ﬁa?n. C mxhr,
_ *Exsenuva thicer, mm éu/II1, in sg;i
calircmia, has been rece dia /and mvaewe& by

Slncerely youra,.§-7

-+

PR
AL

.CC: DOCKEF SR
- FIELD TEAM, REG. III
. CODE %00 _
. ADM. READ. FIL&
O!ER. COMM. ' '
- R.W. Gnmmn, us:an

:ﬁ3ﬁartin/la 5/2&/5# ;,';‘ff

status OT your &pp¢ica-

;’amm;smgcp N
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M. H C liller, Ezsmative offiaer
DMEA Field Team, Region III o

1012 Plood Building
870 Market Street -

San Franciaeo 2, baiifornia

He: Docket Ro. DMEA 3264 - 'I‘ungsten :
. Golden Scheelite nining and g
.- Milling Co. -
. Eincoln and Greenhorn claims
: Humbolﬁt County, Nevada -

Dear Hr. xiller“

- ~  Enelosed &rw two copies of a letter of May 19,

: 1958 from Pred J, Bartels, President of the subject com-
pany, discussing his couversetions in Rsno uith nr, A, C.
‘Jchnson and Mr,,Frank Wiebelt. V

We noteé fwom the uonth{report of Region III for =
April, with reference to the subject docket, that: . "Field .
_ exanlnation caaplatad; Joint report is in preparation.”_

: ‘ : - We tssume bhat the Field Tean rwport covers the
- several questions raisec. by Mr. Bartels, but if not, 1t .

- will be appreciated if you w&ll comment alac on his 8bove-‘

- mentioned letter.- - .

&1ncerely yours.; '

~ George C. Se!frldge
- B Chnirman, Oparating Committee
Enclosures .

i APPHOVED - ,,'l.f.7'f~.< ot DOCKET .
. : Lo T e ..~ 'FT, REG, IIL_— .
E D P CODE l;oo«/

o 3.. H. Hedseﬁ ... .. . OPER. COMM, L

, - " " ADM. READ. FILE
Hembtr, Bureau of ﬁinga L .~ R. W. GEEHAN, 'USBM-
s LT _T'- P ‘THAYER USGS -

.ﬁember,wﬁeologieu wa;y; Ay 5 /f'o /514





" COPY

GOLDEN SPHEELITE MINING AND MILLING CONPANY
: SPRINGFIELD OREGON o

May 19, 195“

“Mr. C., A. Mithendorf

Defense Minerals L ' :
Exploration Administrationi~
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: Docket No. DMEA 32064 - Tungsten
- - Lincoln and Greenhorn Claims

:  Leonard Creek Ranch

©  Humboldt County, Nevada

-Dear Mr Mithendorf'

: We have just returned from a trlp to Reno, Nevada,
for the purpose of discussing with Mr. A. C. Johnson, Burea
of Mines, and Mr. Frank Webelt, mining engineer, the prospect
of approval of- our exploration aid appli ation on the tunsgsten
oceurrence near Bartlett Peak, Nevada.  As a result of this
- interview we assumed that on the basis of the information
~avallable. the field team was in doubt whether granting of.

‘the loan should be recommended or not.  For these reasons we
feel it 1s important to: bring you up to date on the occurrence
of events, and to point out various factors whi:h may not have
received sufficient "onsideration by the field team

L Briefly to brlng you up to date on the oceurrence
of events. . . _ :

- A. On April 13- 14 our property was’ examined by Mr. Webelt,
mining engineer and Don Ross, geologist from Menlo -

: ;Park California.-'

B. We have revised our original ccst .estimate. downward
. to a total expenditure of $13,490. The project has
- been dividad into three phases; the approval of :
. Phase III in the amount of $4, 290 is dependent upon
~ ‘success of Phaae I ‘ | ‘

'C. We have furnlshed to DMEA through Mr. Johnson at Reng
-~ Nevada, additional papers confirming ownership rights
of this mining property by the Golden,Scheelite Mining

and Milling Company

: For your consideration we 1ist the following 1tems
which we feel are extremely important, some of which may have
been underestimated unintentionally by the field team.
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